
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

TO COUNCILLOR:

G S Atwal
E R Barr

L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

M L Darr
B Dave

Mrs L Eaton
R E Fahey

D A Gamble (Vice-Chair)

J Kaufman
K J Loydall

Mrs S B Morris (Chair)
R E R Morris

Dear Councillor et al

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 20 
SEPTEMBER 2016 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
12 September 2016

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 4 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 19 July 2016 1 - 11

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5.  Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 19 July 2016 12 - 13

6.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution.

7.  ISA 260 Annual Governance Report 2015/16



Members are advised that the ISA 260 Annual Governance Report 2015/16 
shall be received in a Supplementary Agenda Update issued ahead of the 
meeting of the Committee in due course.

8.  Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 14 - 35

9.  Budget Strategy 2017/18 - 2018/19 36 - 53

10.  Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16 54 - 66

11.  Statement of Accounts 2015/16 67 - 197

12.  Economic Regeneration Strategy 2015-2020 198 - 233

13.  North West Leicestershire Local Plan - Publication Version 234 - 235

14.  Christmas and Festive Lights 236 - 248



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 19 JULY 

2016 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor Mrs S B Morris

Vice-Chair - Councillor Mrs L Eaton

COUNCILLORS (8):
G S Atwal

E Barr
L A Bentley

G A Boulter
J W Boyce
M L Darr

J Kaufman
K J Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (4):
S J Ball

Mrs A E Court
M Hone

D Lingard

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE (3):
A Persaud Ms Y Geen T Railton

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors R Fahey, D A 
Gamble and R E R Morris.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor Mrs L Eaton substitute for Councillor D A Gamble as Vice Chair 
for the duration of this meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2016

RESOLVED THAT: 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 29 March 
2016 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

5.  ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2016

RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List be noted by Members.

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



None.

In accordance with Rule 7.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved 
for the order of business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in 
the minutes.

RESOLVED THAT:

The order of business be altered, accordingly.

7.  CONTAMINATION LAND INCIDENT (BY ASBESTOS CONTAINING 
MATERIALS) - PART I

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 182 - 183) as 
delivered and summarised by the Community Safety and Environment 
Manager which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

The Chair moved and amended the substantive recommendation at 
paragraph 2 of the report (at page 182) substituting ‘the Chair of this 
Committee’ with ‘the Vice-Chair of this Committee’ (emphasis added).

Co
[...]
an in camera discussion regarding the contents of the exempt 
report.

RESOLVED THAT:

The information provided within the report be noted by Members.

10.  OVERALL PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 
11 - 18) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a 

Page 3



composite document.

The Interim Chief Finance Officer added that the overall Council position 
was within budget denoting a strong performance in terms of service 
delivery and a realisation of overarching Council objectives in line with the 
current Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

The Chair moved the recommendations en bloc as set out at paragraphs 2.1 
and 2.2 of the report (at page 11).

Councillor J W Boyce seconded the recommendations.

Councillor J W Boyce opined that a net deficit of £18,000 within a total 
General Fund Budget of £6.5m was considered acceptable. He stated that 
the Council had not yet discussed the finer implications of the Government’s 
4-year settlement which, in consultation with the Chair of this Committee, he 
hoped could be brought forward in time for October with any regulatory 
governance issues to be brought back to a subsequent meeting of this 
Committee.

The Interim Chief Finance Officer stated that he had not yet had sight of the 
settlement’s format but this would amount to a concise document 
demonstrating a robust revised MTFS that could be completed within a short 
turnaround time.

Councillor J Kaufman enquired as to whether any impact assessments had 
been undertaken in view of the recent referendum upon the United 
Kingdom’s membership of the European Union.

The Interim Chief Financial Officer stated that large components of the 
Budget Outturn (viz. salaries) were unaffected and that all treasury 
management was regulated and completed in pound sterling (GBP). He 
advised that
[...]
 the writing of the report, 
two allocation requests were awarded at the Wigston Residents’ Forum 
meeting on Tuesday 12 July 2016, namely: (i) the installation of a litterbin at 
Horsewell Lane, Wigston (£400) and; (ii) the refurbishment of Marrome 
Square, Wigston (Max. £5,000). In respect of the later request, it was said 
that quotes were to be gathered.

Councillor J W Boyce moved the recommendations en bloc as set out at 
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3 of the report (at page 24).

The Chair seconded the recommendations.

The Chair requested that the allocation request from ‘St Thomas’ Church’ be 
amended to the ‘Step-Out Project’ at paragraph 3.2(ii) of the report (at page 
24).

Councillor G A Boulter stated that the aforementioned grant was provided 
on the condition that the sum could not be funded through the Housing 
Revenue Account.

Councillor J W Boyce requested that the allocation requests system be 
reviewed and regularised to distinguish between capital and project-based 
schemes and that the budgets be revised to take account of the renewed 
financial position from the start of the Council’s lifecycle.

RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The position of the Forums’ budget be noted by Members;
(ii) The allocation requested by the Forums (as set out in the report and 

foregoing minutes as a verbal update) be approved; and
(iii) Any ongoing Forum scheme’s budgets carried forward for completion in 

2016/17 be approved.

MHo
CR

MHo
CR

Page 5



Votes For 9
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 1

13.  REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 29 
- 61) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

Councillor J W Boyce requested that ‘Opportunity Risk’ be added to the 
Strategic Risk Register and the options to maximise the use of deposit 
monies, including borrowings and investments, be investigated to provide a 
more balanced portfolio.

With reference to ‘Virement Authorisation Limits’ at paragraph 6.3 of the 
Appendix (at page 40), Councillor G S Atwal questioned the omission of the 
figures from ‘(a) within a cost centre’.

The Interim Chief Finance Officer advised that no figures were required any 
proposed re-allocations operated from within the same budget area.

RESOLVED THAT:

The draft Financial Regulations (as set out in the Appendix) be considered 
and recommended to Council that they be adopted.

Votes For 9
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 1

MHo
CR

14.  COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 62 - 63) as 
delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 
Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

The Chair moved the recommendations en bloc as set out at paragraphs 2.1 
and 2.2 of the report (at page 62).

Councillor J W Boyce seconded the recommendations.

Councillor J W Boyce stated that it was not acceptable to write-off invoices 
from the same offending supplier (i.e. paper recycling company) and sought 
assurances that same procedure would not be followed in the future that 
had resulted in both a loss of income and a debt. The Member further raised 
concerns regarding risk assessments undertaken in respect of unpaid 
invoices and the efficiency of the debt-recovery process. He further invited 
Officers to consult the Register of Electors to ascertain the re-emergence of 
any debtors within the Borough following the recent referendum.

The Interim Chief Finance Officer reported that initial assurances were given 
by the supplier in question as to a “minor cash flow” issue and that the 
amount represented a four-month period which was being actively pursued, 
with the first unpaid invoice being passed over for legal recourse. He stated 

Page 6



that when awarding contracts, due diligence is/was exercised to ensure that 
suppliers were solvent, reputable and bona fide and that the same rigour 
was to be applied in the future for similar contracts awarded: it was said that 
had the supplier in this instance accepted, and informed the Council of, its 
poor financial standing, the situation may well have been mitigated.

The Chair requested that the feasibility of escrow arrangements be 
investigated.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Members; and
(ii) The write off of sundry debts (as listed in section 3.3 of the report) be 

approved.

MHo
CR

15.  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 64 
- 85) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

Councillor J W Boyce moved the recommendation as set out at paragraph 2 
of the report (at page 64).

The Chair seconded the recommendation.

Councillor G A Boulter commended the finding of no cases of 
maladministration against the Council by the Local Government 
Ombudsman during 2015-16 (at page 79).

Councillor J W Boyce stated that the report demonstrated this Council’s 
dealing of an issue in the most open and transparent way possible, as 
reflected in the Annual Governance Statement, which was shared with the 
external auditors at the earliest opportunity together with Members being 
continually updated upon the same.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 (as set out in Appendix 1) be 
approved and referred to the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for 
formal certification.

Votes For 9
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 1

16.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 86 
- 100) as jointly-delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance 
Officer (Section 151 Officer) and Audit Manager at CW Audit Services
[...]
17

Conclusion and Statement from the Leader of the Council 
and Chief Executive
We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the significant 
governance issues discussed above to further enhance our governance 
arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for 
improvements that were identified in the review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

Cllr John Boyce Mark Hall

Leader of the Council Chief Executive

Page 35



Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee
Tuesday, 20 

September 2016
Matter for Information 

and Decision

Title: Budget Strategy 2017/18 - 2018/19

Author: Martin Hone (Interim Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 This Report provides an update of the Council’s projected annual financial position 
during 2016/17 and 2017/18. A reconciliation is provided against the position forecast 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by Council on 19 April 2016. 
The Report includes updated projections in the light of announcements since the 
MTFS Report was finalised in April 2016. The Report also outlines the initial proposals 
for the preparation of budgets for 2017/18 onwards. 

2. Recommendations

That Members:-

2.1 Note the latest financial projections
2.2 Consider the Draft Budget Strategy set out in this report
2.3 Approves the principles set out in this report to form the basis of the budget strategy 

for the financial years 2017/18 and 2018/19.

3. Information

3.1 Updating Medium Term Financial Strategy 

The Council’s MTFS is the planning mechanism that ensures the Council has the 
financial resources to meet its major corporate priorities. The strategy’s assumptions 
will be used as the parameters for the budget strategy which will be developed for 
the preparation of the 2017/18 and 2018/19 revenue and capital budgets. The MTFS 
projects future levels of income, other resources and expenditu
[...]
cotland and Wales

Restrictions
Max Amount £m 5

Page 65



Duration 364 days

All public authorities (including local government, fire and police authorities)
in England, Wales and Scotland

Money Market Funds

Restrictions
Max Amount £m 1.5

Duration N/A

Funds must be AAA-rated and operated by a company regulated by the 
Financial Services Authority.  The Section 151 Officer, under delegated powers, 
will choose the appropriate fund(s). 

Page 66



Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee
Tuesday, 20 

September 2016
Matter for Information 

and Decision

Title: Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Author: Martin Hone (Interim Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 Under the terms of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 each Local Authority 
is required to prepare a Statement of Accounts (the Statement) by 30 June following the end of 
the year to which they relate. This draft Statement is signed by the Section 151 Officer as being 
a “true and fair” representation of the Council’s financial performance during the year and of 
its financial position at the year end. This has been achieved for 2015/16 and the Statement of 
Accounts is attached to this report.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for the year 2015/16

2.2 That the Section 151 Officer has delegated authority to agree minor alterations to the statement 
as recommended by the Council’s auditor.

2.3 That the Committee approve the “Letter of Representation” to be signed by the
Chief Finance Officer and the Chair of this Committee following this meeting.

3. Information

3.1 The Statement has been prepared according to the requirements of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom (the Code). The Statements have been prepared based on International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations also 
[...]
tions

N/A

Please note that you should proceed to a Part 2, the full Equality Assessment if you have 
identified actual, or the potential to cause, adverse impact or discrimination against 
different groups in the community. 

We are satisfied that an initial screening has been carried out and a full impact 
assessment is not required* (please delete as appropriate).

Completed by.......... Judith Sturley, Principal Economic Regeneration Officer

Date…14/06/2016……………….           

Director or Head of Service:...
Adrian Thorpe............................................................Date........30/06/16.........

Countersigned by:..V.Quintyne.(Community Engagement Officer). Date..June 30th 
2016..

 

Please forward an electronic copy to: veronika.quintyne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
Community Engagement Officer for a countersignature. This Equality Assessment 
form will then be published on the Council website

 

Page 233

mailto:veronika.quintyne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk,


Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee
Tuesday, 20 

September 2016 Matter for Decision

Title: North West Leicestershire Local Plan - Publication Version

Author: Adrian Thorpe (Planning, Development and Regeneration Manager)

1. Introduction

1.1 North West Leicestershire District Council has published it’s draft Local Plan. This 
report sets out the comments of the Borough Council in relation to the Local Plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Members approve the comments set out in paragraphs 3.4 to 
3.7 of this report as Oadby and Wigston Borough Council’s formal response to the 
publication version of the North West Leicestershire District Council Local Plan.

3. Information

3.1 North West Leicestershire District Council is preparing a new Local Plan. The Plan will 
cover the period to 2031 and will identify new sites for housing and employment.

3.2 The Plan was placed on public consultation for a six week period between Monday 4 
July and Monday 16 August 2016. Due to the
[...]
 14



k
i
n
g
 
f
o
r
 
O
W
B
C
 
i
n
 
A
p
r
i
l
 
2
0
1
2
 
a
n
d
 
h
a
s
 
b
e
e
n
 
w
o
r
k
i
n
g
 
t
o
 
a
n
 
a
g

Page 237



r
e
e
d
 
a
c
t
i
o
n
 
p
l
a
n
.
 
T
h
e
 
p
o
s
t
 
i
s
 
f
o
r
 
2
 
d
a
y
s
 
p
e
r
 
w
e
e
k
 
a
n
d
 
w
i
t

Page 238



h
 
t
h
e
 
v
i
e
w
 
t
o
 
a
s
s
i
s
t
i
n
g
 
a
l
l
 
t
h
r
e
e
 
t
o
w
n
 
c
e
n
t
r
e
s
 
i
n
 
i
n
c
r
e
a
s

Page 239



i
n
g
 
e
c
o
n
o
m
i
c
 
v
i
a
b
i
l
i
t
y
.

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

T
h
e
 
T
C
M
 
h
a
s
 

Page 240



o
v
e
r
 
7
 
y
e
a
r
s
 
o
f
 
e
x
p
e
r
i
e
n
c
e
 
i
n
 
T
o
w
n
 
C
e
n
t
r
e
 
M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
 
a
n
d
 

Page 241



p
r
i
o
r
 
t
o
 
t
h
i
s
 
h
a
d
 
1
0
 
y
e
a
r
s
 
e
x
p
e
r
i
e
n
c
e
 
a
s
 
a
 
r
e
t
a
i
l
e
r
.
 
I
n
 
a

Page 242



d
d
i
t
i
o
n
 
t
o
 
t
h
i
s
 
t
h
e
 
T
C
M
 
h
a
s
 
b
e
e
n
 
n
a
m
e
d
 
V
i
c
e
 
C
h
a
i
r
 
o
f
 
t
h
e
 

Page 243



A
s
s
o
c
i
a
t
i
o
n
 
o
f
 
T
o
w
n
 
a
n
d
 
C
i
t
y
 
M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
 
(
A
T
C
M
)
 
M
i
d
l
a
n
d
s
 
R

Page 244



e
g
i
o
n
.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that:

 Members note the issues experienced during the 2015/16 festive period and 
the works that will be put in place during the year to rectify these.

 The reporting of any Christmas light failures follows the procedure as set 
out in section 7.

3. Information

4. History

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council has provided Christmas lights for Wigston, 
Oadby and South Wigston for many years and the previous contractor Flag and 
Flagpole had been installing the lights for approximately 7 years. The previous lights 
were under appreciated and the coverage seemed to decrease each year, though 
the contract price remained the same (approx £37,000 per year). 

The Christmas lights were placed under the remit of the Town Centre Manager in 
May 2013 – leaving a short lead in time to organise a new display in each town. 

With this in mind a new approach to the Christmas lights was developed, whereby 
the Borough Cou
[...]
es set out in this report are designed to reduce this risk. 
No significant implications.
Equality Assessment:-Equalities (AT)

Initial Screening Full Assessment Not Applicable

Page 248


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 19 July 2016
	Minutes

	5 Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 19 July 2016
	8 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

	9 Budget Strategy 2017/18 - 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Budget Strategy 2017-18
	Appendices 2 and 3 - Budget Strategy 2017-18

	10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16
	11 Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12
	Appendix 13
	Appendix 14
	Appendix 15
	Appendix 16
	Appendix 18
	Appendix 19

	12 Economic Regeneration Strategy 2015-2020
	Appendix 1 - Economic Regeneration Strategy 2015-2020
	Appendix 2 - Equality Assessment - Economic Regeneration Strategy 2015-2020

	13 North West Leicestershire Local Plan - Publication Version
	14 Christmas and Festive Lights



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 20 

SEPTEMBER 2016 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor D A Gamble

Vice-Chair - Councillor Mrs L Eaton

COUNCILLORS (8):
G S Atwal
J W Boyce
M L Darr

B Dave
R E Fahey
J Kaufman

K J Loydall
R E R Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (4):
S J Ball

Mrs A E Court
M Hone

A Thorpe  

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE (2):
T Crawley Ms Y Geen

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

21.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors E R Barr, L A 
Bentley, G A Boulter and Mrs S B Morris.

22.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor Mrs L Eaton substitute as Vice Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

23.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

24.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2016

RESOLVED THAT: 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 19 July 2016 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

25.  ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2016

RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List be noted by Members.

26.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS



None.

27.  ISA 260 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2015/16

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix as set out in 
the two supplementary agenda updates (at pages 1 - 33) as jointly-delivered 
and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer), 
the KPMG Director, Mr Tony Crawley, and KMPG Manager, Ms Yola Geen, 
which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

Councillor J W Boyce moved the recommendation as set out at paragraph 
2.1 of the report (at page 1).

Councillor K J Loydall seconded the recommendation.

Councillor B Dave enquired as to whether the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) with the payroll provider, Leicestershire County Council (LCC), had 
been signed and if the SLA funds had been paid to LCC. He further sought 
clarification as to areas and reasons behind the ‘debtors provisioning’ as set 
out in the appendix (at page 13).

The Director of Services / Monitoring Officer and the KMPG Director jointly-
advised that the SLA was in the process of being reviewed and was to be 
signed imminently. It was said that an informal legal arrangement did exist in 
lieu of the signed SLA and that payroll services continued to be provided 
upon the receipt of funds. 

The KMPG Director advised that a breakdown of the ‘debtors provisioning’ 
areas and the reasons for was to be provided.

Councillor J W Boyce stated that the area of ‘debtors provisioning’ was a 
speculative one framed on a professional’s technical opinion. He further 
requested that the revised timetable for audit submission(s) be trial-ran from 
next financial year ahead of 2018.

The KMPG Director advised that meetings of this Committee to consider 
statutory reports were to be held by the end of July in subsequent years to 
meet the revised timetable accordingly. He stated that no other deadlines 
were subject to change.

Councillor R Fahey enquired as to when the pension scheme was last 
reviewed and if Officers were being periodically updated as to any 
significant changes to the same.

The Interim Chief Finance Officer and the KMPG Director jointly-advised the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) was a national, defined-
benefits scheme as administered by LCC as the scheme provider. They 
stated the deficit on the pension scheme represented long term 
assumptions and estimates made by the actuary at LCC. It was said that the 
recommended review of the actuary’s assumptions was to feature in the 
proceeding year’s figures and any increases or decreases in contributions 
likely to impact upon the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
was be reported back to a subsequent meeting of this Committee. 

Periodic updates to all LGPS members were said to be directly provided by 
LCC.

MHo
CR
SJB



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Committee accepts the content of KPMG’s Annual Governance Report.

In accordance with Rule 7.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved 
for the order of business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in 
the minutes.

RESOLVED THAT:

The order of business be altered, accordingly.

28.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 
67 - 197) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

Councillor J W Boyce moved the recommendations en bloc as set out at 
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.2 of the report (at page 67).

Councillor K J Loydall seconded the recommendations.

RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for the year 
2015/16; 

(ii) The Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) be delegated authority 
to agree minor alterations to the statement as recommended by the 
Council’s auditor; and

(iii) The Committee approve the “Letter of Representation” to be signed by 
the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the Chair of this 
Committee following this meeting.

Votes For 9
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 1

29.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 14 
- 35) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

The Chair moved the recommendation as set out at paragraph 2 of the 
report (at page 14).

Councillor K J Loydall seconded the recommendation.

Councillor G S Atwal enquired as to what measures had been taken to 
restore working relationships between the Senior Management Team (SMT) 
and Officers.

Councillor J W Boyce stated there no such issue existed at the present time 



to which the Member’s question referred and referenced the Member to the 
Leader’s Statement delivered at the meeting of the Council held on 06 
September 2016.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 (as set out in Appendix 1) be 
approved and referred to the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for 
formal certification.

Votes For 9
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 1

30.  BUDGET STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2018/19

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 36 
- 53) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

The Chair moved the recommendations as set out at paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3 
of the report (at page 36).

Councillor J W Boyce seconded the recommendations.

Councillor J W Boyce stated that challenging times were faced by the public 
sector and, in particular, local government in terms of strategic budget-
setting in the years ahead: however, noted the achievements (viz. customer 
services transformation, new leisure centres) hitherto made by the Council 
to respond accordingly. 

The Member said that ongoing work was being undertaken in partnership 
with all stakeholders, including the Local Government Association (LGA), to 
identify areas to further invest and to save. The role of the Combined 
Authority for Leicester/shire was further mentioned insofar as it may enjoy 
new powers to lower rates and demand contributions to local infrastructure. 
He invited opposition Members to engage in an open dialogue with the 
Administration and to submit any alternative proposals before 21 February 
2017 for due consideration together with robust evidence.

Councillor G A Atwal commended the Budget Strategy. With reference to 
‘General Fund Services’ at paragraph 2.8 of the report (at page 39), he 
enquired as to whether the 3% reduction is salary budgets would result in 
any job losses at the Council.

The Interim Chief Finance Officer advised that the 3% represented an 
abstract vacancy factor and that, although this did not indicate to any job 
losses at the present time, it could not be excluded from future consideration 
to bridge the funding gap. He reiterated that any decision in this respect 
would require resolution by Members.

Councillor J W Boyce stated any intimation of redundancies at the present 
time could not be substantiated until a systematic review of all service-areas 
was completed to ascertain if it was necessary or not. He said that this 
process would be conducted in open session through the committee 
process.



Councillor B Dave noted the democratic-importance of the contributions 
made by opposition Members to the Budget Strategy and undertook to 
engage constructively in the process. He further acknowledged the 
upcoming challenges faced by Council.

Councillor J Kaufman sought the opinion of the KMPG Director as whether 
the contents of the Annual Governance Report or Statement of Accounts for 
2015/16 corroborated any of the recent claims made by the Member of 
Parliament (MP) for the Harborough Constituency, The Rt Hon Sir Edward 
Garnier MP QC, against the Council.

The KMPG Director advised that the providing of such an opinion went 
beyond the terms of reference expected of the auditor’s responsibilities.
 
Councillor K J Loydall suggested the need for a system of checks and 
balances in respect of local authorities’ ability to decrease rates and 
increase rents to reduce the scope for exploitation. He further raised a 
concern regarding the uncertainty posed to service-delivery without the 
commensurate need to invest more in infrastructure.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The latest financial projections be noted by Members;
(ii) The draft Budget Strategy set out in the report be considered by 

Members; and
(iii) The principles set out in the report to form the basis of the Budget 

Strategy for the financial years 2017/18 and 2018/19 be approved.

31.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 
54 - 66) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

Councillor J W Boyce moved the recommendation as set out at paragraph 
2.1 of the report (at page 54).

The Chair seconded the recommendation.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

32.  ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 2015-2020

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 
198 - 233) as delivered and summarised by the Planning, Development and 
Regeneration Manager which should be read together with these minutes as 
a composite document.

The Chair moved the recommendation as set out at paragraph 2.1 of the 
report (at page 200).

Councillor J W Boyce seconded the recommendation.



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Economic Regeneration Strategy 2015-2020 as the Economic 
Regeneration Strategy for the Borough be adopted.

33.  NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE LOCAL PLAN - PUBLICATION 
VERSION

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 234 - 235) as 
delivered and summarised by the Planning, Development and Regeneration 
Manager which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

Councillor J W Boyce moved the recommendation as set out at paragraph 
2.1 of the report (at page 200).

The Chair seconded the recommendation.

Councillor J W Boyce advised Members that evidence-based work was 
currently being undertaken to renew this Council’s Local Plan which, once 
complete, would brought back as a report to subsequent meeting of this 
Committee.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The comments set out in paragraphs 3.4 to 3.7 of the report as Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council’s formal response to the publication version of the 
North West Leicestershire District Council Local Plan be approved.

34.  CHRISTMAS AND FESTIVE LIGHTS

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out in the agenda 
supplement update (at pages 33 - 36) as delivered and summarised by the 
Planning, Development and Regeneration Manager which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Chair moved the recommendations as set out at paragraph 2.1 of the 
report (at page 33).

Councillor K J Loydall seconded the recommendations.

The Chair commended the success of the switching-on of the Christmas 
lights event in Oadby in the year previous and expressed his gratitude to all 
those involved.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The issues experienced during the 2015/16 festive period and the 
works that will be put in place during the year to rectify these be noted 
by Members; and

(ii) The procedure for reporting of any Christmas light failures (as set out in 
section 7) be followed.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.34 PM




CHAIR

TUESDAY, 01 NOVEMBER 2016


